

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

LEONARD EDELMAN, PETITIONER

v.

LYNCHBURG COLLEGE

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AND THE  
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION  
AS AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

NICHOLAS M. INZEO  
*Acting Deputy General Counsel*  
PHILIP B. SKLOVER  
*Associate General Counsel*  
VINCENT J. BLACKWOOD  
*Assistant General Counsel*  
BARBARA L. SLOAN  
*Attorney  
Equal Employment  
Opportunity Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20507*

THEODORE B. OLSON  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*  
RALPH F. BOYD, JR.  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
PAUL D. CLEMENT  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States and the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	7
Argument:	
The EEOC’s regulation providing that an otherwise sufficient, timely-filed charge of discrimination may be verified after the charge-filing period is valid and reasonable .....	9
A. The text of Title VII does not require a charge of discrimination to be verified within the limitation period for filing a charge with EEOC .....	9
B. Background legal principles make clear that a timely filed complaint ordinarily may be verified after the limitation period for the complaint has expired .....	12
C. The Commission’s regulation is reasonable and entitled to deference .....	18
Conclusion .....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Arrington v. Tupper</i> , 10 Cal. 464 (1858) .....	15
<i>Armstrong v. Fernandez</i> , 208 U.S. 324 (1908) .....	16
<i>Becker v. Montgomery</i> , 121 S. Ct. 1801 (2001) .....	11, 12
<i>Bellah, In re</i> , 116 F. 69 (D. Del. 1902) .....	16
<i>Blue Bell Boots, Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 418 F.2d 355 (6th Cir. 1969) .....	20, 21
<i>Board of Comm’rs v. Walter</i> , 112 P. 599 (Kan. 1911) .....	15
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mulcahy</i> , 123 P.2d 114 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1942) .....	15
<i>Callanan v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 587 (1961) .....	13

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Casavantes v. California State Univ.</i> , 732 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	20
<i>Chandler v. Taylor</i> , 12 N.W.2d 590 (Iowa 1944) .....	14
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984) .....	5, 9, 18
<i>Chisholm v. Vocational Sch. for Girls</i> , 64 P.2d 838 (Mont. 1936) .....	14, 16
<i>Choate v. Caterpillar Tractor Co.</i> , 402 F.2d 357 (7th Cir. 1968) .....	20
<i>City of Dayton v. Hirth</i> , 87 S.W. 1136 (Ky. 1905) .....	15
<i>Claussen v. Chapin</i> , 221 P. 1073 (Mont. 1923) .....	15
<i>Colonial Storage Mgmt. v. Board of Revision</i> , 679 N.E.2d 313 (Ohio Ct. App. 1996) .....	14-15
<i>Commercial Bank &amp; Trust Co. v. Jordan</i> , 278 P. 832 (Mont. 1929) .....	14
<i>Crist v. Tallman</i> , 179 N.W. 522 (Iowa 1920) .....	15
<i>Decker v. Board of Educ.</i> , 380 A.2d 285 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1977), certification denied, 384 A.2d 842 (1978) .....	16
<i>Decker v. West</i> , 273 Ill. App. 532 (1934) .....	15
<i>Delaware State Coll. v. Ricks</i> , 449 U.S. 250 (1980) .....	22
<i>Dinwiddie v. Board of County Comm'rs</i> , 708 P.2d 1043 (N.M. 1985), cert. denied, 476 U.S. 1117 (1986) .....	17
<i>Drury Displays, Inc. v. Board of Adjustment</i> , 760 S.W.2d 112 (Mo. 1988) .....	14, 15-16
<i>Duran v. United States</i> , 31 Ct. Cl. 353 (1896) .....	16
<i>Easter Seal Soc'y for Disabled Children v. Berry</i> , 627 A.2d 482 (D.C. 1993) .....	14, 15
<i>EEOC v. Associated Dry Goods Corp.</i> , 449 U.S. 590 (1981) .....	19, 20
<i>EEOC v. Commercial Office Prods. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 107 (1988) .....	4, 18, 19, 25
<i>EEOC v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 466 U.S. 54 (1984) .....	21, 22, 23
<i>Estate of Shaffer, In re</i> , 454 P.2d 1 (Kan. 1969) .....	14

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Estate of Sessions, In re</i> , 341 P.2d 512 (Or. 1959) .....	14, 15, 16
<i>Farthing, In re</i> , 202 F. 557 (E.D.N.C. 1913) .....	16
<i>Franzen v. E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 36 F. Supp. 375 (D.N.J. 1941) .....	16
<i>Graves v. Needham</i> , 39 N.E.2d 321 (Ill. 1942) .....	15
<i>Green River Deposit Bank v. Craig</i> , 110 F. 137 (W.D. Ky. 1901) .....	16
<i>Greene v. Union Pac. Stages, Inc.</i> , 45 P.2d 611 (Wash. 1935) .....	15, 16
<i>Griffin v. United States</i> , 13 Ct. Cl. 257 (1877) .....	16
<i>Griffith v Adams</i> , 52 A. 66 (Md. 1902) .....	17
<i>Harris v. Mills Novelty Co.</i> , 106 F.2d 976 (10th Cir. 1939) .....	16
<i>Hodges v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.</i> , 990 F.2d 1030 (8th Cir. 1993) .....	20
<i>Industrial State Bank v. Engineering Serv. &amp; Equip.</i> , 612 S.W.2d 661 (Tex. Civ. App. 1981) .....	15
<i>Ingalls Shipbuilding Corp. v. Cahela</i> , 36 So. 2d 513 (Ala. 1948) .....	15
<i>Interest of L.D., In re</i> , 398 N.W.2d 91 (Neb. 1986) .....	14
<i>Johnson v. Jones</i> , 2 Neb. 126 (1872) .....	14
<i>Johnston Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> , 175 F.2d 351 (D.C. Cir. 1949) .....	15, 16
<i>Keister's Ex'rs v. Philips' Ex'x</i> , 98 S.E. 674 (Va. 1919) .....	15
<i>Kuykendall v. Lambert</i> , 173 P. 657 (Okla. 1918) .....	15
<i>Lattimer v. Ryan</i> , 20 Cal. 628 (1862) .....	15
<i>Leidigh Carriage Co. v. Stengel</i> , 95 F. 637 (6th Cir. 1899) .....	16
<i>Lewis v. Connett</i> , 291 F. Supp. 583 (W.D. Ark. 1968) .....	16
<i>Lewis v. Erie Ins. Exch.</i> , 421 A.2d 1214 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1980) .....	15

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lincoln Nat'l Bank v. Munding</i> , 528 N.E. 2d 829 (Ind. Ct. App. 1988) .....	14, 15
<i>Love v. Pullman Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 522 (1972) .....	18
<i>Maliszewski v. Human Rights Comm'n</i> , 646 N.E.2d 625 (Ill. App. Ct. 1995) .....	15
<i>McMath v. Parsons</i> , 2 N.W. 703 (Minn. 1879) .....	14
<i>Mellon Bank, N.A. v. Coppage</i> , 253 S.E.2d 202 (Ga. 1979) .....	15
<i>Miller v. Board of Assessors</i> , 698 N.E.2d 906 (N.Y. 1997) .....	14
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980) .....	17
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	13
<i>Oscar Mayer &amp; Co. v. Evans</i> , 441 U.S. 750 (1979) .....	18
<i>Patterson v. Patterson</i> , 190 P.2d 887 (Kan. 1948) .....	14
<i>People v. Birch Sec. Co.</i> , 196 P.2d 143 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1948), cert. denied, 336 U.S. 936 (1949) .....	14
<i>People ex rel. New York City Omnibus Corp. v. Miller</i> , 24 N.E.2d 722 (N.Y. 1939) .....	14, 15
<i>Peterson v. City of Witchita</i> , 888 F.2d 1307 (10th Cir. 1989), cert. denied, 495 U.S. 932 (1990) .....	20, 22
<i>Preparatory Temple &amp; House of Prayer for all People, Inc. v. Seery</i> , 195 A.2d 900 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 1963) .....	14
<i>Pulliam v. Pulliam</i> , 183 P.2d 220 (Kan. 1947) .....	15
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995) .....	19
<i>Robbins, In re</i> , 292 F. 653 (S.D. Fla. 1923) .....	16
<i>Royal Circle of Friends Bldg. Corp., In re</i> , 159 F.2d 539 (7th Cir. 1947) .....	16
<i>Rush v. Rush</i> , 46 Iowa 648 (1877) .....	14, 15
<i>Schlueter v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</i> , 132 F.3d 455 (8th Cir. 1998) .....	20
<i>Smith v. Meyers</i> , 253 P.2d 615 (Ariz. 1953) .....	15
<i>Southside Civic Ass'n v. Warrington</i> , 635 So. 2d 721 (La. Ct. App.), petition for writ denied, 639 So. 2d 1168 (La. 1994) .....	15
<i>State v. Beach</i> , 103 A. 353 (Del. Super. Ct. 1918) .....	15

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>State ex rel. Williams v. Jones</i> , 164 S.W.2d 823 (Tenn. 1942) .....	15, 16
<i>Stoltman v. Stoltman</i> , 429 N.W.2d 220 (Mich. Ct. App. 1988) .....	14
<i>Tehansky v. Wilson</i> , 428 P.2d 375 (Nev. 1967) .....	14
<i>Tinsley v. First Union Nat'l Bank</i> , 155 F.3d 435 (4th Cir. 1998) .....	4
<i>Tracy v. Robbins</i> , 40 F.R.D. 108 (D.S.C. 1966), appeal dismissed, 373 F.2d 13 (4th Cir. 1967) .....	16
<i>United Farm Workers of Am. v. Agricultural Labor Relations Bd.</i> , 694 P.2d 138 (Cal. 1985) .....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 121 S. Ct. 2164 (2001) .....	19
<i>United States v. 1982 Yukon Delta Houseboat</i> , 774 F.2d 1432 (9th Cir. 1985) .....	16
<i>United States v. United States Currency in the Amount of \$103,387.27</i> , 863 F.2d 555 (7th Cir. 1988) .....	16
<i>Vason v. City of Montgomery</i> , 240 F.3d 905 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Vater v. Vater's Adm'rs</i> , 113 S.W.2d 1145 (Ky. 1938) .....	15
<i>Weeks v. Southern Bell Tel. &amp; Tel. Co.</i> , 408 F.2d 228 (5th Cir. 1969) .....	20
<i>Workman v. Workman</i> , 46 N.E.2d 718 (Ind. Ct. App. 1943) .....	14, 15
<i>Yuri Yajima v. United States</i> , 6 F.R.D. 260 (E.D.N.Y. 1946) .....	16
<i>Zipes v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 385 (1982) .....	17
 Statutes, regulations, executive order and rules:	
Act of Mar. 3, 1887, ch. 359, § 5, 24 Stat. 506 .....	13
Act of Mar. 3, 1911, ch. 231, § 159, 36 Stat. 1139 .....	14
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 553(b)(A) .....	19
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 626(d) .....	10

VIII

Statutes, regulations, executive order and rules—Continued:	Page
Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, Tit. I, 42	
U.S.C. 12111 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 2, 21
42 U.S.C. 12117 .....	2
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, ch. 541, § 18(c), 30 Stat. 551 .....	13, 16
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Tit. VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e	
<i>et seq.</i> .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 701, 42 U.S.C. 2000e .....	10
§ 703(a)(1), 42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1) .....	3
§ 706(a), 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(a) (1970) .....	20
§ 706(b), 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(b) (1972) .....	20
§ 706(b), 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(b) ...	1, 5, 7, 9, 10, 11, 20, 21, 22
§ 706(c), 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(c) .....	25
§ 706(e), 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(e) .....	1, 10, 11, 20
§ 706(e)(1), 42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(e)(1) .....	4, 6, 7
§ 713, 42 U.S.C. 2000e-12(a) .....	2, 18
11 U.S.C. 41(c) (1925) .....	13
28 U.S.C. 265 (1925) .....	13-14
28 U.S.C. 762 (1925) .....	13
28 U.S.C. 1446 (1994 & Supp. V 1999) .....	14
22 Va. Admin. Code (1990):	
§ 25-10-20 .....	25
§ 25-10-50 .....	25
Exec. Order No. 11,246 .....	25
31 Fed. Reg. 10,269 (1966) .....	19
37 Fed. Reg. 9215 (1972) .....	19
42 Fed. Reg. 55,388 (1977) .....	19
29 C.F.R.:	
Section 1601.11 (1966) .....	19
Section 1601.12(a) .....	12
Section 1601.12(b) .....	2, 4, 12, 19, 21, 23
Section 1601.13(a)(3)-(4) .....	4
Section 1601.13(a)(4)(i) .....	25
Section 1601.13(c) .....	4
Section 1601.74(a) .....	4
41 C.F.R. 60-1.23 .....	25
Fed. R. App. P:	
Rule 3 .....	11
Rule 4 .....	11



IX

Regulation and rules—Continued:	Page
Fed. R. Civ. P.:	
Rule 11(a) .....	11, 13
Rule 23.1 .....	14
Rule 65(b) .....	14
28 U.S.C. App. Supp. R.:	
Rule C(2)(a) .....	14
Rule C(6)(a)(i) .....	14
Miscellaneous:	
Clark, Charles E., <i>Handbook of the Law of Code Plead-</i> <i>ing</i> (2d ed. 1947) .....	13
49 C.J. (1930) .....	17
118 Cong. Rec. 7167 (1972) .....	21
